is as a 10% decrease in fuel cell efficiency will relatively add more weight to the fuel cell weight, compared to
the reduction in fuel cell weight because of an increase in fuel cell efficiency. The fuel cell efficiency should be
determined as soon as possible to fix the design and reduce the risk of design alterations in a latter stage.

Two other parameters which are worth mentioning in the sensitivity analysis are the cooling system weight and
fan positioning. A change in the cooling system weight estimation, has a small effect on the design. But, the
effects on the design seem to be linear with changing cooling system weight. It is also visible in Table 13.1 that
changing the fan position within the duct causes a change in weight. This is as the nacelle length is depending on
hub length which is dependent on fan positioning. Placing the fan more forward decreases the nacelle length and
therefore reduces the duct weight and wetted surface area and vice versa. Finally, all changes to the propulsion
system input parameters do not change the number of required engines. From it can be concluded that the final
design will most likely have 10 engines.

Table 13.1: Sensitivity analysis for propulsion system parameters.

Original value FC efficiency Cooling system weight Fan position
-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

MTOW [N] 807 984.0024 1.29% -0.79% -0.35% 0.35% -0.15% 0.16%
Fuel weight [N] 17 188.00556 12.16% -9.42% -0.28% 0.28% -0.60% 0.66%
OEW [N] 636 341.2593 1.31% -0.75% -0.44% 0.43% -0.18% 0.19%
Max Power [W] 37 412 935.18 1.43% -0.64% -0.32% 0.31% -0.13% 0.14%
Number of engines 10 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

94

13.2. Aerodynamics 95

13.2. Aerodynamics
For the aerodynamic sensitivity analysis almost all parameters inside the drag estimation and planform creation
are depended variables. For this reason only the wing interference factor and turbulance fraction could be
changed for the analysis. Both parameters have major influences on CD,0 and therefore also the fuel weight.
However, the effects on MTOW and OEW are relatively small.

The parameters are currently assumed from literature and are assumed to provide accurate first estimations for
the conceptual design. To increase the accuracy of the parameters, wind tunnel test need to be performed.

Table 13.2: Sensitivity analysis for aerodynamic parameters.

Parameter Original value Wing interference Turbulence fraction
-10% +10% -10% +10%

MTOW [N] 807 984 -0.16% 0.39% -0.46% 0.71%
Fuel weight [N] 17 188 -2.09% 2.29% -5.61% 5.73%
OEW [N] 636 341 -0.15% 0.43% -0.44% 0.74%
Cd0 0.006415 -3.41% 3.40% -8.80% 8.75%

13.3. Tank design
No major assumptions are made in the design of the tank, but the tank weight is a substantial part of the opera-
tional empty weight. The tank design is depended on the amount of fuel that needs to be stored inside the tanks.
It is not possible to change the fuel weight in the iteration code, as this would change the entire design causing
a snowball effect. This will conceal the real response of the tank weight. The tank weight function is therefore
ran separately to see the sensitivity of the design. The results are shown in Table 13.3.

Table 13.3: Sensitivity analysis for tank design.

Parameter Original value Fuel weight
-10% +10%

Tank weight [kg] 3 456 -8.08% 8.31%
Tank diameter [m] 2.917 -4.53% 4.46%

13.4. Results of the Sensitivity Analysis
While the effects of changing multiple key parameters are outlined in this chapter, the most critical parame-
ter is identified to be the fuel cell efficiency. A wrong estimation of the fuel cell efficiency can have major
consequences on not only the fuel weight but also the overall MTOW. This can cause a snow ball effect as a
decrease in efficiency can lead to an increasing in fuel weight, which increases the tank weight as described in
Section 13.3. This can lead to an significant change in the design, which if identified to late, can cause dramatic